VA ALTERNATIVE NO. 1.0This will be determined by the VA Study Team Leader.  The decimal is used for “mutually exclusive” alternatives.  If an alternative is numbered by 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, and so on, only one can be an accepted alternative.

The title can be modified if further research or refinement uncovers necessary changes or clarifications. Do not use this area to describe the reason(s) for the alternative.

Alternative Title 
	Initial Cost Savings: 
	

	LCC Savings:
	This information will be filled in by the VA Study Team Leader.


	Change in Schedule:
	

	Performance Change:
	

	Value Change:
	


Description of Baseline Concept:  What is currently planned? Describe the project element(s) as presented in the Kick-Off Meeting and available drawings and cost estimates. Be as descriptive and specific as possible, but only include those elements that are relevant to the alternative concept being proposed below. 
Description of Alternative Concept:  What is the change(s) proposed by the VA Study Team? Describe the proposed change(s) to the baseline concept described above. Be as descriptive and specific as possible, but do not discuss the rationale for the change or its benefits.
Advantages: Why is the Alternative Concept better?
· Benefits (“Pros”) of implementing the Alternative Concept
· Use concise statements (one per line), not full sentences
Disadvantages: What challenges or disadvantages does the Alternative Concept introduce?
· Detriments (“Cons”) of implementing the Alternative Concept
· Use concise statements (one per line), not full sentences
Discussion:  Describe IN DETAIL why the Alternative Concept should be implemented. Provide an in‑depth narrative about the Baseline and Alternative Concepts and thorough analysis of the Alternative’s advantages and disadvantages, etc.  For instance, if you listed “Reduces required retaining wall maintenance” in the Advantages above, it is critical to describe why and how in this section. The Discussion section is intended to PROVE to project stakeholders, owners, and Project Team that this alternative should be implemented. 
Technical Review Comments:  Highlight issues/concerns for the Project Team or technical personnel considerations. If there is a Technical Review session during the VA Study, use this space to relate the comments of the reviewers as to the technical feasibility of the Alternative Concept. It is acceptable to paraphrase reviewer comments, and it is not necessary to identify the commenter. 
Project Management Considerations:  What will the PM have to do to implement this alternate concept? Also, how are the PM’s continuing responsibilities affected by implementing this alternative?
Discussion of Schedule Impacts:  Describe how implementing the Alternative Concept will impact the project schedule. Be specific as to the phases, activities, etc., to be impacted. While you are welcome to provide exact durations for every potential impact, it is not always possible. Therefore, if necessary, estimate lengths of time based on your best judgment and expertise.
Discussion of Risk Impacts:  Describe how the Alternative Concept will address existing risks and/or opportunities, as well as any new risks/opportunities introduced by implementing this Alternative. It is possible for an alternative to simultaneously address an existing risk and introduce a new one. In this case, discuss the trade-offs and demonstrate why it is still good practice to implement the Alternative Concept. 
Comparison of Performance
These performance attributes will be identified either prior to the study or during the Information Phase of the VA study. 
The chart to the right – which depicts the differences in performance ratings between the Baseline Concept and the Alternative Concept – will be created by the VA Study Team Leader.

Performance Assessment
	Performance Attribute
	Rationale for Change in Performance

	Mainline Operations
	How will the alternative impact each of the various performance attributes? Is performance better or worse? Explain why. At times, this information is captured from discussions during group Idea Evaluation; elaborate on this information.

	Local Operations
	Is performance better or worse? Explain why.

	Maintainability
	Is performance better or worse? Explain why.

	Environmental Impacts
	Is performance better or worse? Explain why.

	Construction Impacts
	Is performance better or worse? Explain why.


Baseline Concept Sketch
Provide a visual depiction of the Baseline Concept. This could include plans/drawings, hand-drawn sketches, photos, or figures. Scale and precision are not required, though it is encouraged if it is available. Please limit the area to that which is relevant to the Alternative Concept. 
VA Alternative Concept Sketch
Provide a visual depiction of the Alternative Concept. This could include marked-up plans/drawings, hand-drawn sketches, photos, or figures. Scale and precision are not required, though it is encouraged if it is available. 
Assumptions and Calculations:  What was assumed in order to develop the cost impact of this VA alternative? Provide assumed quantities, unit costs, calculations, and/or activities that must be (or must not be) performed. This enables development alternative and the cost estimate/comparison, as shown on the “Initial Cost Estimate” on the following page.
Initial Cost Estimates
Once the VA Alternative information is captured, initial and life-cycle cost estimates and order‑of‑magnitude comparisons can be made in the MS Excel templates provided by the VA Study Team Leader, shown below.


Life-Cycle Cost Estimates
Based on the initial cost estimates previously developed, the VA Study Team Leader will work with the team to perform a life-cycle cost analysis, if the relevant information is available and there is a high likelihood that life-cycle cost savings can be realized by implementing the VA alternative. The form used to perform this analysis is shown below.




Baseline Concept	
Mainline Operations	Local Operations	Maintainability	Environmental Impacts	Construction Impacts	4.3	5.8	2.5	3.5	4.5	VA Alternative	
Mainline Operations	Local Operations	Maintainability	Environmental Impacts	Construction Impacts	2.4	6.25	4.4000000000000004	1.8	2.8	



image1.emf
Description Unit Qty Cost/Unit Total    Qty Cost/Unit Total   

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

ROADWAY SUBTOTAL   - $                      - $                     

ROADWAY MARK-UP   - $                      - $                     

ROADWAY TOTAL   - $                      - $                     

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

STRUCTURE SUBTOTAL   - $                      - $                     

STRUCTURE MARK-UP - $                      - $                     

STRUCTURE TOTAL   - $                      - $                     

Right-of-Way Acquisition - $                       - $                      

Utility Relocation - $                       - $                      

Relocation Assistance - $                       - $                      

Demolition - $                       - $                      

Title and Escrow Fees - $                       - $                      

RIGHT-OF-WAY TOTAL   - $                      - $                     

- $                       - $                      

- $                       - $                      

Reengineering and Redesign - $                       - $                      

Project Engineering - $                       - $                      

TOTAL  

TOTAL  (Rounded)

SAVINGS $0

CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT BASELINE CONCEPT  ALTERNATIVE CONCEPT

ROADWAY ITEMS



STRUCTURE ITEMS



RIGHT-OF-WAY ITEMS



ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION ITEMS



$0 $0



CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT ITEMS



$0 $0


Microsoft_Excel_97-2003_Worksheet.xls
Master Initial Costs Worksheet 

		INITIAL COSTS														ALT. NO.

		CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT				BASELINE CONCEPT						ALTERNATIVE CONCEPT

		Description		Unit		Qty		Cost/Unit		Total		Qty		Cost/Unit		Total

		ROADWAY ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY SUBTOTAL								$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY MARK-UP								$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE SUBTOTAL								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE MARK-UP								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		RIGHT-OF-WAY ITEMS

		Right-of-Way Acquisition								$   -						$   -

		Utility Relocation								$   -						$   -

		Relocation Assistance								$   -						$   -

		Demolition								$   -						$   -

		Title and Escrow Fees								$   -						$   -

		RIGHT-OF-WAY TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT ITEMS

		Reengineering and Redesign								$   -						$   -

		Project Engineering								$   -						$   -

		TOTAL				$0						$0

		TOTAL  (Rounded)				$0						$0

														SAVINGS		$0





Master LCC Worksheet

		LIFE-CYCLE COSTS																ALT. NO.

		Life-Cycle Period						Years		Real Discount Rate						BASELINE		ALTERNATIVE

		A.		INITIAL COST																		DO NOT DELETE - FORMULA

				Service Life - Baseline						Years		INITIAL COST SAVINGS:						$   -				ENTER DATA

				Service Life - Alternative						Years

		B.		SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS

				1.  Maintenance and Inspection

				2.  Operating

				3.  Energy

				Total Subsequent Annual Costs:												$   -		$   -

		Present Value Factor (P/A):														0.000		0.000

		PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS (Rounded):														$   -		$   -

		C.		SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS						Year		Amount		PV Factor 
(P/F)		Present Value		Present Value

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

		PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS (Rounded):														$   -		$   -

		D.		TOTAL SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL AND SINGLE COSTS (B+C)												$   -		$   -

		E.		TOTAL SUBSEQUENT COSTS SAVINGS:														$   -

		F.		TOTAL PRESENT VALUE COST (A+D)												$   -		$   -

		TOTAL LIFE-CYCLE SAVINGS:																$   -






image2.emf
Years BASELINE ALTERNATIVE

 A.

Years

Years

 B.

- $                     - $                      

0.000 0.000

- $                     - $                      

 C.SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS Year Amount

PV Factor 

(P/F)

Present Value Present Value

1.00000 - $                    

1.00000 - $                      

1.00000 - $                    

1.00000 - $                      

1.00000 - $                    

1.00000 - $                      

1.00000 - $                    

1.00000 - $                      

- $                     - $                      

 D. - $                     - $                      

E. - $                      

F. - $                     - $                      

- $                    

PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS (Rounded):  

TOTAL SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL AND SINGLE COSTS (B+C)

TOTAL SUBSEQUENT COSTS SAVINGS:  

TOTAL PRESENT VALUE COST (A+D) 

TOTAL LIFE-CYCLE SAVINGS:    



Total Subsequent Annual Costs:  

Present Value Factor (P/A):  

PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS (Rounded):  



- $                      

Service Life - Alternative

SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS

1.  Maintenance and Inspection

2.  Operating

3.  Energy

  Life-Cycle Period Real Discount Rate

INITIAL COST

Service Life - Baseline

INITIAL COST SAVINGS: 


Microsoft_Excel_97-2003_Worksheet1.xls
Master Initial Costs Worksheet 

		INITIAL COSTS														ALT. NO.

		CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT				BASELINE CONCEPT						ALTERNATIVE CONCEPT

		Description		Unit		Qty		Cost/Unit		Total		Qty		Cost/Unit		Total

		ROADWAY ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY SUBTOTAL								$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY MARK-UP								$   -						$   -

		ROADWAY TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE SUBTOTAL								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE MARK-UP								$   -						$   -

		STRUCTURE TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		RIGHT-OF-WAY ITEMS

		Right-of-Way Acquisition								$   -						$   -

		Utility Relocation								$   -						$   -

		Relocation Assistance								$   -						$   -

		Demolition								$   -						$   -

		Title and Escrow Fees								$   -						$   -

		RIGHT-OF-WAY TOTAL								$   -						$   -

		ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION ITEMS

										$   -						$   -

										$   -						$   -

		CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT ITEMS

		Reengineering and Redesign								$   -						$   -

		Project Engineering								$   -						$   -

		TOTAL				$0						$0

		TOTAL  (Rounded)				$0						$0

														SAVINGS		$0





Master LCC Worksheet

		LIFE-CYCLE COSTS																ALT. NO.

		Life-Cycle Period						Years		Real Discount Rate						BASELINE		ALTERNATIVE

		A.		INITIAL COST

				Service Life - Baseline						Years		INITIAL COST SAVINGS:						$   -				ENTER DATA

				Service Life - Alternative						Years

		B.		SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS

				1.  Maintenance and Inspection

				2.  Operating

				3.  Energy

				Total Subsequent Annual Costs:												$   -		$   -

		Present Value Factor (P/A):														0.000		0.000

		PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COSTS (Rounded):														$   -		$   -

		C.		SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS						Year		Amount		PV Factor 
(P/F)		Present Value		Present Value

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

														1.00000		$   -

														1.00000				$   -

		PRESENT VALUE OF SUBSEQUENT SINGLE COSTS (Rounded):														$   -		$   -

		D.		TOTAL SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL AND SINGLE COSTS (B+C)												$   -		$   -

		E.		TOTAL SUBSEQUENT COSTS SAVINGS:														$   -

		F.		TOTAL PRESENT VALUE COST (A+D)												$   -		$   -

		TOTAL LIFE-CYCLE SAVINGS:																$   -






